
COUNTIES CHAPTER 146 

COUNTIES 
CHAPTER 146 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1332 
(Representati ves Mertens , B . Larson , S . F . Hoffner) 

( Senators Le ibhan , Stromme) 

BOUNDARIES OF BENSON 
AND RAMSEY COUNTIES 

393 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11 - 01 - 04 and 11 - 01 - 37 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to correction of boundary 
descriptions of Benson County and Ramsey County. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE AS SEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT . Section 11 - 01 - 04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11 -01-04 . Be nson County. Beginning at the southwest corner of 
township one hundred fifty - one north, range seventy- one west of the 
fifth principal meridian; thence east along the line between 
townships one hundred fifty and one hundred fifty - one north to the 
southeast corner of township one hundred fifty - one north, range 
sixty- two west; thence north along the line between ranges sixty- one 
and sixty- two to a point one thousand three hundred twenty feet, 
more or less, south of the northeast corner of section twelve, 
township one hundred fifty - one north, range sixty- two west, the same 
being the quarter quarter line; thence due west along said quarter 
quarter line to point where said quarter quarter line intersects the 
east boundary of the Devils Lake Indian Reservation; thence 
northerly along said boundary line to the southeast corner of lot 
five, section ten, township one hundred fifty - one, range sixty- two; 
thence due west along the south line of said lot five and thence due 
west on the quarter quarter line to a point where said quarter 
quat·ter line intersects the meander line of East Devils Lake; thence 
southerly along said meander line to the southern extremity of said 
meander line on said East Devils Lake as ee~ahliehe~ reestablished 
by the United States Seelegieal SM~vey i n l92~-28 department of the 
interior in surveys accepted in 1972; thence in a northwesterly 
direction along said south meander line of East Devils Lake and 
Devils Lake to the point of intersection of the thirteenth standard 
parallel with the meander line of Devils Lake in section thirty- one, 
township one hundred fifty - three north, range sixty- five west; 
thence west along said thirteenth standard parallel to the 
intersection of the range line between ranges sixty- five and sixty­
six west; thence north along said range line to the northeast corner 
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of township one hundred fifty - three north, range sixty- six west; 
thence west along the line between townships one hundred fifty - three 
and one hundred fifty - four north to a point on the west meander line 
of Devils Lake as es~ae~~ sfiee reestablished by the United States 
6ee~e~~ea ~ s~~vey ~ R ~ 9~8 - ~9 department of the interior in surveys 
accepted in 1972; thence in a northwesterly direction along said 
meander line to a point where said meander line intersects the 
center of Mauvaise Coulee; thence in a northwesterly direction along 
the center of Mauvaise Coulee to a point where said centerline 
intersects the range line between ranges sixty- six and sixty- seven 
west; thence north along said range line to the northeast corner of 
township one hundred fifty - six north, range sixty- seven west, a 
point on the fourteenth standard parallel; thence west along the 
fourteenth standard parallel to the northwest corner of township one 
hundred fifty - six north, range seventy- one west; thence south along 
the line between ranges seventy- one and seventy- two west to the 
southwest corner of township one hundred fifty - three north, range 
seventy- one west, a point on the thirteenth standard parallel; 
thence east along the thirteenth standard parallel to the northwest 
corner of township one hundred fifty - two north, range seventy- one 
west; thence continuing south along the line between ranges seventy­
one and seventy- two west to the point of beginning. 

SECTION 2 . AMENDMENT . Section 11 - 01 - 37 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11- 01 -37 . Ra msey County. Beginning at the southeast corner of 
township one hundred fifty - three north, range sixty- one west of the 
fifth principal meridian, a point on the thirteenth standard 
parallel; thence north along the line between ranges sixty and 
sixty- one west to the northeast corner of township one hundred 
fifty - four north, range sixty- one west; thence east along the line 
between townships one hundred fifty - four and one hundred fifty - five 
north to the southeast corner of township one hundred fifty - five 
north, range sixty west; thence north along the line between ranges 
fifty - nine and sixty west to the northeast corner of township one 
hundred fifty - six north, range sixty west, a point on the fourteenth 
standard parallel; thence west along the fourteenth standard 
parallel to the southeast corner of township one hundred fifty - seven 
north, range sixty west; thence continuing north along the line 
between ranges fifty - nine and sixty west to the northeast corner of 
township one hundred fifty - eight north, range sixty west; thence 
west along the line between townships one hundred fifty - eight and 
one hundred fifty - nine north to the northwest corner of township one 
hundred fifty - eight north, range sixty- four west; thence south along 
the line between ranges sixty- four and sixty- five west to the 
southwest corner of township one hundred fifty - seven north, range 
sixty- four west, a point on the fourteenth standard parallel; thence 
west along the fourteenth standard paralle l to the northwest corner 
of township one hundred fifty - six north, range sixty- six west; 
thence south along the line between ranges sixty- six and sixty- seven 
west to a point where said line intersects the center of Mauvaise 
Coulee; thence southeasterly along the center of said Mauvaise 
Coulee to the intersection with the meander line of Devils Lake at 
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the mouth of the Mauvaise Coulee; thence along the west meander line 
of Devils Lake, said l ine being generally in a southerly and 
easter l y direction, to the l ine between townships one hundred fifty ­
three and one hundred fifty - four north; thence east along the line 
between townships one hundred fifty - three and one hundred fifty-four 
north to the northwest corner of township one hundred fifty - three 
north, range sixty- five west; thence south along the line between 
ranges sixty- five and sixty- six west to a point where said line 
intersects the thirteenth standard parallel; thence east on the 
thirteenth standard paral l el to a point where the said thirteenth 
standard parallel intersects the meander line of Devils Lake as 
es~a~~ishe~ reestablished by the United States See~e~iea~ 6M~¥ey ift 
~9~? - ~9~8 department of the interior in surveys accepted in 1972; 
thence easter l y along said meander line to the point on the southern 
extremity of East Devils Lake; thence northerly along the east 
meander line of said East Devils Lake to a point where said meander 
line intersects the south line of lot one, section eight, township 
one hundred fifty - one north, range sixty- two west; thence east along 
the quarter quarter line to the intersection of said line with the 
east boundary of the Devils Lake Indian Reservation; thence 
southeasterly to where said east boundary line intersects the south 
line of lot one, section ten, township one hundred fifty - one north, 
range sixty- two west; thence east along the quarter quarter line to 
the range line between ranges sixty- one and sixty- two west, being a 
point one thousand three hundred twenty feet, more or less, south of 
the northeast corner of section twelve, township one hundred fifty ­
one north, range sixty- two west; thence north along the line between 
ranges sixty- one and sixty- two west to the northeast corner of 
township one hundred fifty - two north, range sixty- two west, a point 
on the thirteenth standard parallel; thence east along the 
thirteenth standard parallel to the point of beginning. 

Appr oved Marc h 8 , 1983 
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CHAPTER 147 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1268 
(Murphy) 

COUNTY SEAT REMOVAL PETITION 
AND AFFIDAVIT 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11 - 04- 04 and 11 - 04- 05 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to county seat removal 
petition signatures and the affidavit of verification of the 
petition. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT . Section 11 - 04- 04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11-04-04. County seat - Removal - Petition - Election . 11henever s'ioHt-.y 
~e~eeRt-. ef t-.fie ~~a!'iof'ioee e!eet-.e~s ef a ee~Rt-.y 7 as eet-.e~ffi'ioRee ey a 
petition of electors of the county equal in number to twenty - five 
percent of the vet>.e votes cast in the county for the office of 
governor at the preceding ~eRe~a! gubernatorial election, shall 
~et-.'ioto.'ioeR be presented to the board of county commissioners of t-.fie'io~ 

that county ~~ay'ioR~ fe~ t-.fie asking removal of the county seat from 
t-.fie ~±aee wfie~e 'iot-. 'ios !eeat-.ee its current location to a place 
designated in the petition and that an election be held to determine 
whether or not such removal shall ee ffiaee occur, the board of county 
commissioners shall submit the question of removal to the qualified 
electors of the county at the next general election if the petition 
conforms to the requirements of this chapter . 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 11 - 04- 05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11-04-05. Petition for removal of county seat must be verified. A 
petition for the removal of a county seat must be verified by the 
affidavit of eaefi ef t-.fie s'io~Re~s to.fie~eef the circulator stating that 
fie each signator is a resident of the county and a qualified elector 
therein, aRe that fie each signator personally signed fi'ios their name 
to the petition knowing the contents and purposes thereof, that the 
petition was signed in the presence of the circulator, and that the 
petition was circulated in its entirety. 

Approved March 3, 1983 
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CHAPTER 148 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1179 
(Committee on Political Subd ivisions) 

(At the request of the Superin t endent of Pub l ic Inst r uction) 

BOND OF COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT 
OF SCHOOLS 

397 

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsec t ion to sec ti on 11 -1 0 - 06 of 
t he North Dakota Century Code, relating to bond s of county 
officers. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 11-10 - 06 of t he 198 1 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby created and 
enacted to read as follows : 

A county superintendent of schools, five hundred dollars. 

Approved ~arch 3, 1983 
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CHAPTER. 149 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1589 
(Moore) 

RURAL IMPROVEMENT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LEVY 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 11 - 33.1 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to levy of special 
assessments for rural improvements ; to amend and reenact 
subsection 1 of section 21 - 03 - 06 and subsection 2 of section 
21 - 03 - 07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to county 
authority for and financing of special improvements in rural 
subdivisions; and to repea l sections 11-33.1 - 01, 11 - 33.1 - 02, 
11 - 33. 1-03, and 11 - 33.1-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to special assessments for rural subdivision 
improvements. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

* SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 11-33.1 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as 
follows: 

Petition for improvements - Levy of special assessments. The 
board of county commissioners of any county, upon receipt of a 
petition of sixty percent of the landowners in a defined area, 
outside of the limits of any incorporated city, may install the 
petitioned improvements as benefit the defined area , provide for the 
financing of the improvements, and l evy specia l assessments for the 
payment of all or part of the improvements within the defined area. 
In providing for the improvements, the county shall have the 
authority granted to municipa l ities in chapters 40 - 22, 40 - 23, 
40 - 23.1, 40 - 24, 40 - 25, 40 - 26, and 40- 27, and the county shall comply 
with the provisions of those chapters in making the improvements. 
Whenever action is required of city officia l s in those chapters, the 
comparable county officia l s shal l take the action. 

** SECT ION 2. AMENDMENT . Subsection 1 of section 21 - 03 - 06 of 
the 1981 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows : 

1. By any county: 

* NOTE: Th i s s ection ha s been codi f i e d a s North Dakota Centu ry 
Code section 11 - 11-55 .1. 

** NOTE: Sect i on 21-03 - 06 (1) was a lso amended by section 1 of 
Senate Bill No . 2256 , c hapter 279. 
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a. To provide county buildings, but all outstanding 
unpaid bonds for this purpose shall not exceed in 
amount at any one time five percent of the value of 
taxable property in such county. 

b. To construct, enlarge, or repair, or aid in the 
construction, enlargement, or repair, of bridges 
within or without the county, but all outstanding 
unpaid bonds for this purpose shall not exceed in 
amount at any one time one percent of the value of 
taxable property in the county. 

c. To provide funds for the original construction and for 
the improvement and maintenance of highways, but all 
outstanding unpaid bonds for these purposes shall not 
exceed in amount at any one time eRe four percent of 
the value of taxable property in such county. 

d. To provide funds for the construction of solid waste 
disposal facilities, for the acquisition of real 
estate for that purpose, for facilities and equipment 
for the collection of solid wastes, and for facilities 
and equipment to dispose of waste products. 

e. ~e ~~e¥iae fMRas fe~ iffi~~eveffieR~s iR ~M~a~ ~~a~~ea7 
~eRea, aRa ~eee~aea sMBai¥isieRs wi~fi ~es~~~e~ive 

ee¥eRaR~s 7 iR aeee~aaRee wi~fi efia~~e~ ~~ -3 3~~~ ARy 
BeRes issMea fe~ ~fiis ~M~~ese sfia~~ Re~ Be eeRsiae~ea 
a~aiRs~ ~fie ~eRe~a~ BeRaiR~ aM~fie~i~y ef ~fie eeMR~Y~ 

To provide money for the payment of any deficiency in 
the fund of any special improvement district whenever 
the special assessment or taxes levied and collected 
for the specific improvements are insufficient to pay 
the principal or interest of any special improvement 
warrants or bonds issued for the improvement and due 
and unpaid, but only to the extent of that deficiency. 

SECTION 3 . AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 21-03-07 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

2 . The governing body may issue bonds of the municipality for 
the purpose and within the limitations specified by 
section 21-03 - 06, subsection 1, subdivision e, section 
21-03-06, subsection 2, subdivision g, and section 
21 - 03-06, subsection 7, without an election. 

SECTION 4. REPEAL. Section 11 - 33.1 - 02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, and sections 11 - 33.1 - 01, 11 - 33.1 - 03, and 11-33.1-04 of 
the 1981 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are hereby 
repealed. 

Approved April 5 , 1983 

*NOTE: Section 21-03-07(2 ) was also amended by section 44 of 
House Bill No. 1058, chapter 82. 
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CHAPTER 150 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1131 
(Unhjem) 

COUNTIES 

PLAT AND REPLAT RECORDING REQUIREMENTS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11- 13 - 12, 11- 13 - 13, and 
11 - 18- 02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating t o the 
prohibi tion against record i ng certain instruments prior to the 
payment of delinquent taxes assessed against the property 
described in those instruments . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Section 11-13 -1 2 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as fol l ows: 

11-13-12. Auditor ' s certificate of taxes pa id on deeds , plats, replats, 
and patents. Whenever a deed, contract for deed, or patent is 
presented to the county auditor for transfer, he shall ascertain 
from the books and records in his office and in the office of the 
county treasurer if there are delinquent taxes or special 
assessments against the land described in the instrument or if such 
land has been sold for taxes. I f there are delinquent taxes or 
delinquent special assessments or instal l ments of special 
assessments against lands desc r ibed in the instrument, he shall 
certify the same. When the receipt of the county treasurer is 
produced for the de l inquent taxes or specia l assessments or 
installments of specia l assessments, the county auditor shall enter 
on every deed, contract for deed, or patent so transferred, over his 
official signature: "Delinquent taxes and special assessments or 
installments of special assessments paid and transfer entered" , or 
if the land described has been sold for taxes to a purchaser other 
than the county, he shall enter "Taxes paid by sale of the land 
described within and transfer entered", or if the instrument 
presented is entitled to record without regard to taxes, he shall 
enter "Transfer entered ''. Whenever a plat, replat, auditor ' s lot, 
or any instrument that changes the current property description, 
including condominium ownership established under chapter 47 - 04.1, 
is presented to the county auditor for transfer, the auditor shall 
ascertain from the books and records in the auditor's office and in 
the office of the county treasurer i f there are current or 
delinquent taxes, special assessments and after February 1 of each 
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year the tax estimate for that year against the land described in 
the instrument or if such land has been sold for taxes . If there 
are current taxes, delinquent taxes, delinquent special assessments, 
installments of special assessments or tax estimates against lands 
described in the instrument, the auditor shall certify the same. 

SECTION 2 . AMENDMENT. Section ll - 13 - 13 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11 - 13- 13 . Auditor's record of transfe r of title to real p roperty - Fees -
Exception . The county auditor shall keep a record in a book kept for 
that purpose of all deeds e~, contracts for deed, plats, replats, 
patents, auditor's lots, and any other instruments that change the 
current property description presented to him for transfer. Such 
record shall show the names of the grantor and grantee, the 
description of the property, and the date of the transfer . He shall 
eellee~ ~weft~y - fi¥e eeft~s fe~ eaeh ee~~ifiea~e f¥effi ~he ~e~seft e~ 
~e~sefts ~~eseft~ift~ ~he iRs~~~ffieft~ fe~ ee~~ifiea~ieR 7 exee~~ fe¥ 
ee~~ifiea~es f~~ftishee ~e ee~ft~Y ¥e~is~e~s ef eeees as ¥e~~i¥ee ey 
see~ieft ~~ - ~8 - 9~ 7 whieh he shall f~~Rish wi~he~~ eha¥~e~ 

SECTION 3. AMENDM ENT . Section ll - 18 - 02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11 - 18-02 . Reg is t e r of dee ds not to record ce rtain instrume nts unl es s they 
bea r a uditor ' s certifi cate of t ra nsfer. Except as otherwise provided in 
section 11 - 18 - 03, the register of deeds shall refuse to receive or 
record any deed e~. contract for deed, plat, replat, patentL 
auditor's lot, or any other instrument that changes the current 
property description unless there is entered thereon a certificate 
of the county auditor showing that a transfer of the lands described 
therein has been entered and that the delinquent taxes and special 
assessments or installments of special asses sments against the land 
described in such instrument have been paid, or if the land has been 
sold for taxes, that the delinquent taxes and special assessments or 
installments of special assessments have been paid by sale of the 
land, or that the instrument is entitled to record without regard to 
taxes . 

Approved March 3 , 1 9 8 3 
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CHAPTER 151 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1649 
(Hjelle) 

SHERIFF'S APPOINTMENT OF 
SPECIAL DEPUTIES 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11 - 15 - 02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to appointment of specia l deputies by 
sheriffs. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT . Section 11 - 15- 02 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

11-15-02. Sheriff may appoint spec ial deputies - Compensat ion . ±R ease 
e£ aRy eMe~~eRey7 ~fie The sheriff may appoint and qualify special 
deputies in such numbers as ~R fi~s jMa~ffieR~ as are required by the 
conditions. Each special deputy shall receive-compensation for fi~s 
services rendered and the same mileage allowance as ~s aiiewea ~e 
regular deputies, SMefi aMeMR~s ~e which must be paid by the county 
within the limits of funds budgeted for such purpose. The sheriff 
shall have the sole power of appointing eMefi special deputies and 
may remove them at pleasure. 

Approved March 15 , 1 983 
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CHAPTER 152 

SENATE BILL NO. 2446 
(We nstrom) 

DESTRUCTION OF COURT RECORDS 

403 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sect i ons 11-17 - 08 , 1 1- 17 - 09, and 
11- 17 -1 0 o f the North Dakot a Century Code, r elating to 
retention and d e struction of district court and county court 
records. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Section 11 -1 7 - 08 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

11-17-08 . Clerk of court to destroy certai n records -- EHe e)'l~ ~ e R 
after offer to state archivist. 

l . ~he Unless otherwise directed by rules of the supreme 
court, clerks of the district and county courts are he~ehy 
aM~fie~~~ ea ~e ~ remove from the f i les in their offices 
and destroy: 

a . All records in civil actions in which judgment has not 
been entered and nothing has been filed of record for 
more than thirty years. 

b. Al l records, except the original pleadings, 
transcripts of testimony, and stipulations signed by 
the parties or their attorneys, in c i vi l actions in 
which: 

(1) Judgment has been entered and nothing has been 
f i led of record for more than ten years if the 
judgment was not renewed or twenty years if the 
judgment was renewed. 

(2) Judgment has been satisfied for more than twenty 
years. 

( 3 ) The action has been dismissed for more than 
t went y years . 



404 CHAPTER 152 COUNTIES 

2. ~fie e~e~k ef BRY ee~~~ ef ~eee~a MBY aee~~ey Unless 
otherwise directed by the rules of the supreme court, 
clerks of district and county courts may destroy: 

a. Shorthand notes and recorded testimony that are on 
file in fiie the clerk's office when e~efi those 
shorthand notes and recorded testimony have been 
transcribed into any public record that is on file in 
fiie the office for more than ten years . 

b. Shorthand notes wfiiefi and recorded testimony that have 
been retained for a period of at least twenty years 
and not transcribed into public record in any action 
in which: 

(1) Judgment has been entered and the time for appeal 
has expired. 

(2) Judgment has been satisfied. 

(3) The action has been dismissed . 

c. Exhibits twenty years after: 

(1) Judgment has been entered and the time for appeal 
has expired. 

(2) Judgment has been satisfied. 

(3) The action has been dismissed . 

3 . Upon ~fie motion of any party to an action, the court may 
direct the clerk to hold certain records for a period 
longer than that prescribed in subsections 1 and 2 . 

4 . No records efia~~ ee aee~~eyea iR aeee~aaRee wi~fi ~fiie 
eee~ieR referred to in this section may be destroyed 
without first being offered to the state archivist for 
preservation as archival resources. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT . Section 11-17-09 of the 1981 
Supplement to t h e No rth Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

11-17-09 . Record made of files destroyed . At the time the files, 
shorthand notes, recorded testimony, or exhibits referred to in 
eee~ieR sections 11 - 17 - 08 and 11-17-10 are destroyed or transferred 
to the state archiv ist, the clerk of court shall make a record ~~eR 
~fie fflB~~iR SF e~eewfieFe upon the entry in the register of actions 7 
or the docket of e~efi the judgment, indicating the remov al and final 
disposition of e~efi t~files, shorthand notes, recorded testimony, 
or exhibits and the date thereof . 
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SECTION 3 . AMENDMENT . Section 11 - 17 - 10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amend e d and reenacted to read as fol l ows: 

11 - 17- 10 . Certain files not to be destroyed . None of the files sfie.:H 
e¥e~ ~ be destroyed in any probate proceeding s~ ~ R , any action 
for divorce, ~e~~ t ~ffi~ eat ~ eR establishing parentage, adoption, change 
of name, or which otherwise affects the status of any person e~ 

~e~seRs, or ~R any action ~e ee~e~ffi~Re ~~~~ e e~ ~Rte~es~ ~ R ~ea~ 

~~s~e~~y7 s ~ ~s ~M~e~ t~~~e ~fie~e~ R7 e~ ~s ee.~ ae ~~sfi s ~ €e~ee~sse a 
~~eR ~fie~esR7 s ~ is~ ~fie ~a~~~~~SR ~fie~es€ 7 s~ wfi~efi ~R aRy way 
affee~B. ~fie ~~~~e ~S ~ea~ ~~s~e~~y e~~fie~ ey aejMe~ea~~SR S~ ey tfie 
eHeeM~~sR sf e. jMeeyffie R~ that determines or affects title or interest 
in real property, including quiet title actions, lien foreclosures , 
partition actions, and executions of judgments . 

Approved April 1 3 , 1983 
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CHAPTER 153 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1641 
(E . Pomeroy) 

SECURITY INTEREST FILING 
ON AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 11 - 18 - 01 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the register of 
deeds furnishing i nformation on financing statement filed when 
the collatera l is on farm products . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . A new subsection to section 11- 18 - 0 1 
of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby created and enacted to 
read as fol l ows: 

Furnish upon written or te l ephone request to merchants, as 
referred to in subsection 7 of section 41 - 09 - 28, the 
information cont ained in f i nanc i ng statements filed to 
perfect a secur i ty interest pursuant to chapte r 41 - 09 when 
the collatera l is farm p roducts, and to provide written 
confirmation of the ora l i nformation provided upon receipt 
of a fee which shal l be the same as for recording that 
instrument. 

Ap proved April 5, 19 83 
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CHAPTER 154 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1231 
(Committee on Political Subdivisions) 

(At the request of the Secretary of State) 

FEES OF REGISTER OF DEEDS 

407 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11 - 18 - 05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to fees of the register of deeds ' 
office . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Section 11 - 18- 05 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code i s hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

11-18-05 . Fees of registe r of deeds . The register of deeds shall 
charge and collect the following fees: 

1. For recording an instrument affecting title to real 
estate: 

a. Deeds, mortgages, and all 
specifically provided for in 
dollars for the first page 
additional page. 

other instruments not 
this subsection, five 

and two dollars for each 

( 1) "Page " means one side of a single legal size 
sheet of paper not exceeding eight and one - half 
inches [21.59 centimeters] in width fourteen 
inches [35.56 centimeters] in length. 

(2) The printed, written, or typed words must be 
considered legible by the register of deeds 
before the page will be accepted for recording . 

( 3) Each real e s tate instrument must have a lega l 
description considered to be adequate by the 
register of deeds before such instrument wil l be 
accepted for recording . 

( 4 ) A space of at least four inches by three and one ­
ha l f inches [ 10 . 16 b y 8 . 89 centimeters] square 
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must be provided on the front side of each 
instrument for register of deeds' recording 
information. If recording information can only 
be placed on the reverse side of an instrument, 
an additional page charge shall be levied . 

b. Multipurpose mortgages or mineral instruments which 
contain additional mortgages or mineral instruments, 
five dollars for the first page and two dollars for 
each additional page plus three dollars for each 
additional mortgage or mineral instrument described 
therein. 

c. Plats, irregular tracts, or annexations, five dollars 
for one lot plus ten cents for each additional lot. 

d. Oil, gas, and mineral leases, six dollars per page. 

2. For filing any instrument, ifte~~aift~ iHe~~~ffieft~e ~Rae~ ~fie 
Bftife~ffi 8effiffie~eia~ 8eae 7 He~ieee ef iH~eft~ ~e a~i~~ 7 aHa 
ffieft~ffieft~ ee~fte~ ~eee~ae 7 three dollars. 

3. For fi~ift~ aHa iHaexiH~ a fiftafteift~ e~a~effieft~ ~e~ffiifta~ieft 7 
fte fee making certified copies of any other recorded 
instrument, the same charge as for recording that 
instrument. 

4. For making ee~~ifiea ee~iee ef aHy ~eee~aea ifte~~~ffieft~ 7 
~fie eaffie efia~~e ae fe~ ~eee~aift~ ~fia~ ifte~~~ffieft~ a copy of 
any other filed instrument, one dollar. 

5. For ffiakift~ a fiHafteift~ e~a~effieft~ ase~~ae~; ~fi~ee ae~~a~e 
fe~ ~fie fi~e~ fi~e eft~~iee afta efte ae~~a~ fe~ eaefi 
aaai~iefta~ fi~e eft~~iee e~ f~ae~ieft ~fie~eef filing and 
indexing any statement under the Uniform Commercial Code, 
three dollars, and when a nonstandard statement is 
presented for filing, an additional fee of two dollars 
shall be made . For completing a Uniform Commercial Code 
certificate requesting copies, three dollars for the first 
three copies or fraction thereof, and one dollar for each 
additional copy. 

6. For ffiakift~ a ee~y 
filing and indexing 
three dollars . 

ef afty fi~ea iHe~~~ffieH~ 7 efte ae~~a~ 
a financing statement termination, 

7. For making a Uniform Commercial Code financing statement 
abstract, three dollars for the first five entries and one 
dollar for each additional five entries or fraction 
thereof. 

Approved March 4, 1983 
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CHAPTER 155 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1344 
(Representatives R. Anderson, Oped ahl , Aubel) 

(Senators Wright , Stromme) 

DAMAGES TO BURIED TRANSMISSION 
FACILITIES 

409 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 1 1- 18 - 19 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, providing for reasonable atto rney fees and costs 
in suits for damages to buried transmission facilities. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 1 1 - 18 - 19 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11-18-19. Injury or damage to the facility - Civ il cause of action. When 
the notice requ ired by section 11 - 18 - 16 has been filed, any person 
conducting any digging, grading, leveling, excavating, blasting, or 
similar operations on the lands described in the notice who fails to 
request the accurate location of the facilities as herein provided, 
or who, having had such facilities accurately located for him, 
injures or damages the facilities, shal l be civilly liable for a l l 
damages to the facilities and for all damages for interruption of 
service occurring because of the damage or injury to the facilities, 
together with reasonable costs and expenses of suit, including 
rea s onable attorney ' s fees. 

Approved March 8, 1983 
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CHAPTER 156 

HOUSE BI LL NO . 1509 
(Strinden , Kuchera) 

COUNTY BUDGET PROCEDURES 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11 - 23 - 02, 11 - 23 - 05, and 
11 - 23 - 09 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to county 
budget procedures. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGI SLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1 . AME NDME NT. Section 11 - 23 - 02 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

11 -23- 02. Auditor to p repa re budget of county ex penditures. The 
county auditor shall prepare annually estimates of county receipts 
and expenditures for the ensuing year in the form prescribed by the 
state tax commissioner and state auditor. Such annual budget shall 
set forth specifically: 

l. The estimated aggregate annual expenditures from each fund 
for the ~es~ current fiscal year. 

2 . The estimated amount of money received in the ~es~ current 
fiscal year from all sources e~ke~ ~ken f~effi ~i~ee~ 

~~e~e~~y ~eKes whic~s available for any purpose. 

3. The amount required for each department, public office, 
and public official, for each public improvement, for the 
maintenance of each public building, structure, or 
institution, for the maintenance of public highways, 
roads, streets, and bridges, for the construction, 
operation, and maintenance of each public utility, and for 
each and every purpose authorized by law for which it is 
desired to raise money for the ensuing year including all 
contemplated undertakings proposed for the ensuing year. 

4. The estimated balance standing to the credit or debit of 
the severa l funds and the estimated aggregate amount in 
all funds at the end of the f i scal year . 
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5 . The amoun t of unco l lected taxes standi n g to the credit of 
the county. 

6. An estimate of the probable amount that may be received 
during the ~Re effi ~ R~ e~ ensuing year from sources other 
than direct property taxes. 

7. The aggregate amount proposed to be raised for all 
purposes. 

8. The amount of the bonded indebtedness of the county, 
specifying as to each issue the purpose for which issued, 
the date of issue, the date of maturity, the amount 
originally issued, the amount outstanding, the rate of 
interest, and the sum necessary for interest and for 
sinking fund purposes. 

9. The amount required for all interest and sinking fund 
purposes for the ~Reeffi~R~ e~ ensuing year. 

10. The amount required to retire all other indebtedness 
lawfully incurred and to pay interest thereon. 

11. The amount required for the ~eRe~a! cash reserve f~Re of 
the county. 

The county auditor shall transmit one copy of such annual budget to 
the state auditor no later than 6e~teffiee~ teRtfi January first of 
each year. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT . Section ll - 23 - 05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11 -23- 05 . Computing amount of lev y . The amount which the board 
of county commissioners shall levy as the county tax shall be 
computed by adding together the amounts of the annual appropriation 
and of that part of any special appropriation which is to be raised 
by taxation and deducting therefrom so much of the probable receipts 
from all sources, except loans, and so much of the unappropriated 
balance in the county treasury at the close of the auditor's books 
for the previous year as the board deems advisable. The board, on 
or before tfie fe~rtfi ~~eseay ~R J~!y October first of each year, 
shall determine the amount of taxes that shall be levied for county 
purposes and shall levy all such taxes in specific amounts . 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT . Section 11 - 23 - 09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11 -23- 09 . Ex penditures - Bills approved - Une x pended balances. The 
expenditure of money by a county shall be in accordance with the 
annual appropriations of the board of county commissioners. All 
bills in connection with any public office or undertaking shall be 
approved by the official or officials in charge of the office or 
undertaking before being allowed by the board of county 
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commissioners. At the closing of the auditor's books on J~Re 
~fi~ ~~~e~fi December thirty- first, the balance to the credit of each 
annual appropriation shall become a part of the general 
unappropriated balance in the county treasury. A special 
appropriation, however, shall not lapse until the work for which it 
was made has been completed, the bills paid, and the account closed, 
provided that the county fair fund mentioned in section 4 - 02 - 34 
shall not be affected by this section but shall be maintained as a 
continuing fund for the maintenance of the county fair. 

Approved Marc h 10, 1 983 
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CHAPTER 157 

SENATE BIL L NO . 2211 
(Committee on Politica l Subdivisions) 

(At the request of the State Auditor) 

413 

COUNTY AND SCHOOL WARRANT CANCELLATION 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11 - 25 - 05 and 15-29 - 14 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to the cancellation of 
county and school warrants. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLAT IVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMEMDMENT. Section 11 - 25 - 05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

11-25-05. Warrants - Cancel lation - Description in minutes. The board 
of county commissioners, at each regular meeting, sfia:!::!: ~ cancel 
aR~ ~es~rey all warrants drawn on any fund of the county which have 
remained ~Rea:!::!:e~ fer aR~ eR fi:!:e un aid for a period of siK years 
one year or more ReK~ preee~iR~ ~fie re~~:!:ar ffiee~iR~ eR wkiefi ~fie 
eaRee:!::!:a~ieR ~ekes p:!:aee. The board may cancel aR~ aes~rey all 
warrants which have been subject to payment and which have not been 
presented for payment for a period of siK years one year or more 
ReK~ preee~iR~ s~efi re~~:!:ar ffiee ~iR~ . The board, before canceling 
aR~ aes~reyiR~ any such warrant, shall cause to be entered in the 
minutes of its proceedings a brief description of the warrant, 
containing the name of the payee, and the number, date, and amount 
of each warrant to be ~es~reyee canceled. If the party entitled to 
any such warrant 7 er ~e payffieR~ ~kereeR7 shall appear ~fiereaf~e r and 
give good and sufficient reason for his delay in calling for such 
warrant or in presenting the same for payment, the board may issue 
~e fiiffi a new warrant in the amount to which he is entitled, except 
for the statute of limitations . 

SECTION 2 . AMENDMENT . Section 15 - 29 - 14 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

15-29-14 . Warrants Cancellation Bes~;,~e~ieR-- Desc ription in 
minutes. The school board, at a regular meeting, may cancel aR~ 

~es~rey all warrants drawn on any fund of the schoo l district which 
have remained eR fi:!:e unpaid for a period of si K years one year or 
more ReK~ preee~iR~ ~fie re~~:!:ar ffiee~iR~ eR wfiiefi ~fie eaRee:!::!:a~ieR 

~ekes p:!:aee. The school board may cancel all warrants and checks 
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wh ich have been subject to payment and which have not been presented 
for payment for a period of s~H yea~s one year or more ReH~ 

~~eeea~R~ s~e~ ~e~~!a~ ffiee~~R~s . The school board, before canceling 
any such warrants or checks, shall cause to be entered in the 
minutes of its proceedings a brief description of the warrant or 
check, containing the name of the payee, and the number, date, and 
amount of each warrant or check to be canceled. If the party 
entitled to any such warrant or check; e~ ~e ~ayffieR~ ~~e~eeR7 shall 
appear ~~e~eaf~e~ and give good and sufficient reason for his delay 
in calling for such warrant or in presenting the same for payment, 
the school board may issue to him a new warrant or check in the 
amount to which he is entitled, except for the statute of 
limitations. Af~e~ ~~e saffie ~ave seeR f~~s~ effe~ea ~e ~~e s~a~e 
~~ s~e~~ea! see~e~y 7 ~~e se~ee! aea~a ffiay aes~~ey a y a~~R~R~ aRy 
eaRee!ea wa~~aR~ af~e~ ~~e ~assa~e ef s~H yea~s f~effi ~~ s aa~e ef 
eaRee!!a~~eR-: 

Approved March 4, 1983 
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CHAPTER 158 

SENATE BILL NO . 2094 
(Senator Adams) 

(Representative Timm) 

MAIL NOTICE OF RECREATION DISTRICT 
IMPROVEMENTS 

415 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section l l - 28 . 2 - 04. 1 of the North Dako t a 
Century Code, relating to mailing of notice of improvements 
to al l owners of property within a recreation service 
district . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT. Section ll- 28 . 2 - 04 . 1 of the 1981 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

11-28.2-04 . 1. Power of rec reation service districts to make improvements 
- Creating district - Determining necessity Contracting for improvement 
Levying specia l assessments and taxes an d imposing serv ice charges - Iss uance of 
warrants . Each recreation service district established under the 
provisions of this chapter shall have the authority to make those 
improvements specified in subdivisions a, b, and f of subsection 8 
of section 21 - 03 - 06. In making any such improvement, in addition to 
any other powers granted in chapter 21 - 03, a recreation servi ce 
district shall , subject to the provis i ons of this section, be deemed 
to be a "municipality", as the term is used in chapters 40 - 22 
through 40- 27, for the purpose of creating an i mprovement district, 
determining the necessity of making an improvement , contracting for 
an improvement, levying special assessments and general taxes and 
imposing service charges to pay the cost of an improvement, issuing 
temporary, definitive , and refunding warrants to finance an 
improvement, and levying general taxes to pay any deficiency in 
moneys available to pay the principal and interest on any warrants 
so issued. The above language refers to all projects and services 
costing more than five thousand dollars . Provided, however, with 
respect to section 40 - 22 - 15 if the resolution declaring improvements 
necessary is required to be published, it shall also be sent by 
eeF~~f~ea first - class mai l to the owners of a ll property within the 
improvement district not more than ten days after the firs t 
publication of the resolution. 

Approved March 15 , 1983 
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